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Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public
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NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT
ACQUISITION OF LANDS
[G.O. Ms. No. 16, Transport (I-2), 3rd February 2014, mg 21, eflow, dmausteneur oy 6rH—2045.]
No. 1I(2)/TRA/65(c)2014.

The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the lands specified in the schedule below have to be
acquired for the expansion of the existing Thoothukkudi Airport purpose, and it having already been decided that the entire
amount of compensation to be awarded for the lands are to be paid out of the funds controlled or managed by Transport
Department, the following notice is issued under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for
Industrial Purpose Act, 1997.

NOTICE.

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act 1997 (Tamil Nadu
Act 10 of 1999). The Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the lands specified in the schedule below measuring
22.11.0 hectares to the same, a little more or less needed for the existing Thoothukkudi Airport expansion purposes, to
wit for the establishment of Airport Development by the Transport Department of Tamil Nadu State Govenment.

The plan of the lands are kept in the office of the Collector, Thoothukkudi and may be inspected at any time during
office hours.

SCHEDULE

Thoothukkudi District, Thoothukkudi Taluk, Kumaragiri Village,

Block-1.
S.No. Survey Description Extent to Owners/Persons interested Details of Trees and
No. be acquired Structures if any
(in hec.)
o @ 3 4 ®) (6)
1 3/2 Dry 0.16.0  Subramania Pillai son of Thillainayagam Pillai. No trees and structures

Parameswari Thayammal wife of Muthia Pillai. Valueless Bushes.
Arunachalam Pillai son of Subramania Pillai,
Chellammal wife of Thillai Nayagam.

DTP—II-2 Ex. (22) [1]
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S.No. Survey Description

1)
2

10

11

12

13

14

No.

)
4/2

5/1
5/2

5/3

5/4

5/5
5/6

5/7

5/8

6/1B

6/2A2

6/2B2

7/1

3
Dry

Dry
Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry
Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Extent to
be acquired
(in hec.)

(4)
1.98.0

0.73.0
0.125

0.12.5

0.49.5

0.19.0
0.17.5

0.14.5

0.155

2.14.0

0.13.0

0.64.0

1.72.0

Owners/Persons interested

®)

Manthiramoorthy, Easwaramoorthiya Pillai
son of Appavoo, Parameswari Thayammal
wife of Muthia Pillai, Perumpadaiyan Pillai
son of Muthusamy Pillai, Muniyasamy Pillai

Arunachalam Pillai son of Subramania Pillai,
Parameswari wife of Peria Nayagam Pillai

Thimbiran Kuttyammal wife of Vallinayagam Pillai
Rajasekar, son of Soundrapandian.

S. Kasi Arunachalathammal, Maheswari Kutty
P. Pramasivan, Rajasekar

Ayyampillai son of Madan Pillai

Subhiah, Seethlakshmi wife of Natarajan.

Muthia son of Muthusamya Pillai.
Valueless Bushes.

Manickavasampillai son of Appavoo Pillai
Subbiah Pillai son of Appavoo Pillai
Murugan, Appavoo, Ganapathy,
Narayanan, Valliammal

Details of Trees and
Structures if any

(6)

No trees and structures
Valueless Bushes.

No trees and structures
Valueless Bushes.

No trees and structures
Valueless Bushes.

No trees and structures
Valueless Bushes.

No structures. Valueless Bushes
One Small Palmarah tree not
ready for yield and One Vadali
Palmarah Mottai Panai-1.

No trees and structures
Valueless Bushes.

No trees and structures
Valueless Bushes

No trees and structures
Valueless Bushes

AM.S. Ponnu Lakshmi daughter of A.M. Subramanian. No structures Valueless bushes

Rajasekar son of Soundarapandian
S. Kasi Arunachalathammal, Maheswari Kutty
P. Paramasivan, S. Rajasekar

Balakrishnan son of Sankaran Pillai

Balakrishnan son of Sankaran Pillai.

Anthony Xavier Fernando son of
John Joseph Fernando

M. Parameswari Thayammal. P. Muthia Pillai

P. Shanmugavel, M. Perumal, P. Selvaraj Nadar,

AVM Selvaraj, P. Selvaraj, Balakrishnan,
C. Mala, Prakash Chand Jain.

Two Palmarah trees
(Value Rs. 210/-) and One
dried palmarah (Value Rs. 50/-)

No trees and structures
Valueless bushes, Low Tension
power line passes from North to
South, Two Electrical post lying
in the field, Four meter Private
Thar Road passes through the
field from South to North on the
Eastern side.

No trees and structures
Valueless bushes, 4 meter Private
Thar Road passes through the
field from South to North on the
Eastern side.

No trees and structures
Valueless bushes, Low Tension
Power line passes from North to
South One Electrical post lying
in the field. Four meter Private
Thar Road passes through the
field from South to North on the
Eastern side.

No trees and structures
Valueless bushes, Low Tension
Power line passes from North to
South Two Electrical post lying
in the field. Four meter Private
Thar Road passes through the
field from South to North on the
Eastern side.
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S.No. Survey Description Extent to Owners/Persons interested
No. be acquired
(in hec.)
(O 3) 4) ©)
15 712 Dry 1.03.0 Olimuthu son of Sankaranarayan Pillai,

16

17

18

19

8/2A2

8/2B1

8/2B2

8/2C

Sankara Narayanan, Balasubramanian,
Balakrishnan, P. Selvaraj Nadar, AVM Selvaraj
Prakash Chand Jain.

Dry 6.28.0 Parameswari Thayammal wife of Muthia Pillai.
Selvaraj Nadar son of Ponnusamy Nadar.

Dry 2.81.0 Suresh son of S. Selvaraj., Bharathithasan
son of Lakshmanan. Murugesan son of
Subbiah Nadar. Karim Sait son of Abbas Rowther,
Sumsul Alam, Sahayam, Suresh, Saravanan,
V. Ram Raj, Muthu Vinayagam, Muthu Murugesan,

Details of Trees and
Structures if any

(6)

No trees and structures
Valueless bushes. Low Tension
Power line passes from North to
South One Electrical post lying
in the field, Four meter Private
Thar Road passes through the
field from South to North on the
Eastern side.

No trees and structures
Valueless bushes.

No trees and structures
Valueless bushes.

Erania Raja, Jeya Chandra Bose, Nagaraj, Paul Rathi,

Bala Sundara Ganesh, Veera Baghu Raja,
Antony Savari Muthu, Anto Mariappa Samy, Ganes
Vijayalakshmi, Jayarajalingam, Abthayar, Densi,

an,

Bharathi Dasan Manikandan, Kareem Sait, Chinna Durai,

Benil Gurudevan Murugesan, Vijayarani,

Mookan, Muthu Mariappan

Vaikuntam, Gunasekaran, Selvi, Parameswari
Chitra, Krishnamoorthy, Kailash, P. Subbu Raj,
S. Petchiammal, Perumal, Murali Kesavan,

T. Kannan, George Suthahar Arulraj, Stephen Fe
Fraplin Gome, Thangam Gnana Durai, Sivakuma
Anandarajan, Karuvelraj, Pitchaimani, Velladurai,
Vasanthakumar, Micheal Deva Pitchai, Selvaraj,
Muhaideen Maimoon Beevi, Eswaran, Nagarajan,
Kadar Mohaideen, Rajesh Kumar, Ponlingam,
Suresh Kumar, Vinoth, Parthasarathy, Durairaj,

rnando,
r,

Thiagaraj, Manicka Vel Arumugam, Murugan, Seenivasan,

Girimolin Ghaghu, Devatha, Devatha J Kumar,

Venkatesh Prabhu, Sasikala, Marimuthu, Devasya,
Balachandran Chelladurai, Packialakshmi, Vijayasanthi,

Ramesh @ Parameswaran, Enbaraj, Sulaitheen,

Chendur Lingam, Ponseelia, Mary Star, P. Wiliam Morayees,
A. Madasamy, Muthukumarasamy, Ganesan, Bala Murugan,
Prabha, Gnanasekaran, Saravanan, Nambi, Vimala,
Savaripitchai, Peria Samy, Manicka Vasagam and

Thangamani
Dry 0.13.5 P. M. Selvaraj.

Dry 2.945 Parameswari Thayammal wife of Muthia Pillai
Selvaraj Nada son of Ponnusamy Nadar

Total—22.11.0 hectares.

No trees and structures
Valueless bushes.

No. trees and structures
Valueless bushes Low Tension
power line passes from North to
South, Three Electrical post lying
in the field. Four meter Private
Thar Road passes through the
field from South to North on the
Eastern side.

BRAJ KISHORE PRASAD,

Principal Secr

etary to Government.
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