[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 22]

CHENNAI, MONDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2014 Thai 21, Vijaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2045

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

ACQUISITION OF LANDS

[G.O. Ms. No. 16, Transport (I-2), 3rd February 2014, தை 21, விஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2045.]

No. II(2)/TRA/65(c)2014.

The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the lands specified in the schedule below have to be acquired for the expansion of the existing Thoothukkudi Airport purpose, and it having already been decided that the entire amount of compensation to be awarded for the lands are to be paid out of the funds controlled or managed by Transport Department, the following notice is issued under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purpose Act, 1997.

NOTICE.

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act 1997 (Tamil Nadu Act 10 of 1999). The Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the lands specified in the schedule below measuring 22.11.0 hectares to the same, a little more or less needed for the existing Thoothukkudi Airport expansion purposes, to wit for the establishment of Airport Development by the Transport Department of Tamil Nadu State Govenment.

The plan of the lands are kept in the office of the Collector, Thoothukkudi and may be inspected at any time during office hours.

SCHEDULE

Thoothukkudi District, Thoothukkudi Taluk, Kumaragiri Village,

Block-1.

S.No.	Survey No.	Description	Extent to be acquired (in hec.)	Owners/Persons interested	Details of Trees and Structures if any
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
1	3/2	Dry		Subramania Pillai son of Thillainayagam Pillai. Parameswari Thayammal wife of Muthia Pillai. Arunachalam Pillai son of Subramania Pillai, Chellammal wife of Thillai Nayagam.	
ртр		200		[1]	

TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

S.No.	Survey No.	Description	Extent to be acquired (in hec.)	Owners/Persons interested	Details of Trees and Structures if any
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
2	4/2	Dry	1.98.0	Manthiramoorthy, Easwaramoorthiya Pillai son of Appavoo, Parameswari Thayammal wife of Muthia Pillai, Perumpadaiyan Pillai son of Muthusamy Pillai, Muniyasamy Pillai	No trees and structures Valueless Bushes.
3	5/1	Dry	0.73.0	Arunachalam Pillai son of Subramania Pillai,	No trees and structures Valueless Bushes.
4	5/2	Dry	0.12.5	Parameswari wife of Peria Nayagam Pillai	No trees and structures Valueless Bushes.
5	5/3	Dry	0.12.5	Thimbiran Kuttyammal wife of Vallinayagam Pillai Rajasekar, son of Soundrapandian. S. Kasi Arunachalathammal, Maheswari Kutty P. Pramasivan, Rajasekar	No trees and structures Valueless Bushes.
6	5/4	Dry	0.49.5	Ayyampillai son of Madan Pillai	No structures. Valueless Bushes One Small Palmarah tree not ready for yield and One Vadali Palmarah Mottai Panai-1.
7	5/5	Dry	0.19.0	Subhiah, Seethlakshmi wife of Natarajan.	No trees and structures Valueless Bushes.
8	5/6	Dry	0.17.5	Muthia son of Muthusamya Pillai. Valueless Bushes.	No trees and structures Valueless Bushes
9	5/7	Dry	0.14.5	Manickavasampillai son of Appavoo Pillai Subbiah Pillai son of Appavoo Pillai Murugan, Appavoo, Ganapathy, Narayanan, Valliammal	No trees and structures Valueless Bushes
10	5/8	Dry	0.15.5	A.M.S. Ponnu Lakshmi daughter of A.M. Subramanian.Rajasekar son of SoundarapandianS. Kasi Arunachalathammal, Maheswari KuttyP. Paramasivan, S. Rajasekar	No structures Valueless bushes Two Palmarah trees (Value Rs. 210/-) and One dried palmarah (Value Rs. 50/-)
11	6/1B	Dry	2.14.0	Balakrishnan son of Sankaran Pillai	No trees and structures Valueless bushes, Low Tension power line passes from North to South, Two Electrical post lying in the field, Four meter Private Thar Road passes through the field from South to North on the Eastern side.
12	6/2A2	Dry	0.13.0	Balakrishnan son of Sankaran Pillai.	No trees and structures Valueless bushes, 4 meter Private Thar Road passes through the field from South to North on the Eastern side.
13	6/2B2	Dry	0.64.0	Anthony Xavier Fernando son of John Joseph Fernando	No trees and structures Valueless bushes, Low Tension Power line passes from North to South One Electrical post lying in the field. Four meter Private Thar Road passes through the field from South to North on the Eastern side.
14	7/1	Dry	1.72.0	 M. Parameswari Thayammal. P. Muthia Pillai P. Shanmugavel, M. Perumal, P. Selvaraj Nadar, AVM Selvaraj, P. Selvaraj, Balakrishnan, C. Mala, Prakash Chand Jain. 	No trees and structures Valueless bushes, Low Tension Power line passes from North to South Two Electrical post lying in the field. Four meter Private Thar Road passes through the field from South to North on the Eastern side.

2

TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

S.No.	Survey No.	Description	Extent to be acquired (in hec.)	Owners/Persons interested	Details of Trees and Structures if any
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
15	7/2	2 Dry	1.03.0	Olimuthu son of Sankaranarayan Pillai, Sankara Narayanan, Balasubramanian, Balakrishnan, P. Selvaraj Nadar, AVM Selvaraj Prakash Chand Jain.	No trees and structures Valueless bushes. Low Tension Power line passes from North to South One Electrical post lying in the field, Four meter Private Thar Road passes through the field from South to North on the Eastern side.
16	8/2A	A2 Dry	6.28.0	Parameswari Thayammal wife of Muthia Pillai. Selvaraj Nadar son of Ponnusamy Nadar.	No trees and structures Valueless bushes.
17	8/2E	31 Dry	2.81.0	Suresh son of S. Selvaraj., Bharathithasan son of Lakshmanan. Murugesan son of Subbiah Nadar. Karim Sait son of Abbas Rowther, Sumsul Alam, Sahayam, Suresh, Saravanan, V. Ram Raj, Muthu Vinayagam, Muthu Murugesan Erania Raja, Jeya Chandra Bose, Nagaraj, Paul Ra Bala Sundara Ganesh, Veera Baghu Raja, Antony Savari Muthu, Anto Mariappa Samy, Gane Vijayalakshmi, Jayarajalingam, Abthayar, Densi, Bharathi Dasan Manikandan, Kareem Sait, Chinna Dur Benil Gurudevan Murugesan, Vijayarani, Mookan, Muthu Mariappan Vaikuntam, Gunasekaran, Selvi, Parameswari Chitra, Krishnamoorthy, Kailash, P. Subbu Raj, S. Petchiammal, Perumal, Murali Kesavan, T. Kannan, George Suthahar Arulraj, Stephen F Fraplin Gome, Thangam Gnana Durai, Sivakum Anandarajan, Karuvelraj, Pitchaimani, Velladurai Vasanthakumar, Micheal Deva Pitchai, Selvaraj, Muhaideen Maimoon Beevi, Eswaran, Nagarajar Kadar Mohaideen, Rajesh Kumar, Ponlingam, Suresh Kumar, Vinoth, Parthasarathy, Durairaj, Thiagaraj, Manicka Vel Arumugam, Murugan, Se Girimolin Ghaghu, Devatha, Devatha J Kumar, Venkatesh Prabhu, Sasikala, Marimuthu, Devasy Balachandran Chelladurai, Packialakshmi, Vijay Ramesh @ Parameswaran, Enbaraj, Sulaitheer Chendur Lingam, Ponseelia, Mary Star, P. William A. Madasamy, Muthukumarasamy, Ganesan, Ba Prabha, Gnanasekaran, Saravanan, Nambi, Vim Savaripitchai, Peria Samy, Manicka Vasagam ar Thangamani	thi, san, rai, ernando, ar, , n, eenivasan, /a, asanthi, , Morayees, la Murugan, ala,
18	8/2E	32 Dry	0.13.5	P. M. Selvaraj.	No trees and structures Valueless bushes.
19	8/2	C Dry	2.94.5	Parameswari Thayammal wife of Muthia Pillai Selvaraj Nada son of Ponnusamy Nadar	No. trees and structures Valueless bushes Low Tension power line passes from North to South, Three Electrical post lying in the field. Four meter Private Thar Road passes through the field from South to North on the Eastern side.

Total-22.11.0 hectares.

BRAJ KISHORE PRASAD, Principal Secretary to Government.